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MARY 1';. W ARRI';N. 

Section 3. Said company for the pll1'pose of rebuilding and 
raising or erecting, maintaining and repairing the dam author­
ized by this act is hereby given the right to purchase or to take 
and hold any lallds and l1Iaterials necessary for erecting, 
abutting, maintaining and repairing such dam, together with 
the necessary wing dams and dykes to make the same effective. 

Said company shall file in the registry of deeds for the 
county of Piscataquis, a plan of the location of such land as it 
t8kes under this act, and no entry for the purpose of taking 
18 nds shall be made on allY lands owned by other persons 
except to make surveys, until the expiration of ten days from 
the time of such filing. 

Said company shall be held liable to pay all damages for the 
land and materials so taken, and if any person sllstaining 
clamages as aforesaid shall not agree with the company upon 
the sum to be paid therefor, the party or parties suffering such 
damage may maintain an action on the case for his or their 
damages in the supreme judicial court to be commenced in the 
county of Penobscot. 

Section 4. All damages for flowage caused by such increased 
height except for water power as provided in section one may 
be recovered in accordance with the provisions of chapter 
ninety-four of the revised statutes known as the 'Mill Act.' 

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 13, 1907. 

Chapter 207. 

An Act to set off ,the real estate of Mary E. Warren from the Town of 
Brownfield and annex it to the Town of Denmark. 

Be it !?Ilacted by the' Senate and Honse of Representatives in 
Legislatllre assembled,' as follows: 

All the real estate now owned by Mary E. 'vVarren of 
Brownfield in the county of Oxford and state of Maine, 
situated ill said town of Brownfield and adjacent to the town 
of Denmark, is hereby set off from said town of Brownfield 
and annexed to the town of Denmark, in said county of 
Oxford. 

Approved March 13, 1907. 


